

SC22-458

In the Supreme Court of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACHARY JOSEPH PENNA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 4D20-345

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY (FBN1008228)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
evan.ezray@myfloridalegal.com

April 18, 2022

Counsel for State of Florida

RECEIVED, 04/18/2022 05:46:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 6

 THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE
 CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... 6

 A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the certified
 question..... 6

 B. This Court should exercise its discretion to review
 the certified question..... 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	14
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	2, 3
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2
<i>Moore v. Dugger</i> , 856 F.2d 129 (11th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	2, 9
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Quarles v. State</i> , 290 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	12
<i>Shelly v. State</i> , 262 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2018)	Passim
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	3
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 979 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2008)	11
<i>Torres-Arboledo v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 726 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Montana</i> , 958 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1992)	10

<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 196 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Munera-Uribe</i> , 192 F.3d 126, 1999 WL 683823 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Weiland v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const	6
 Other Authorities	
<i>Certifying Questions to the Florida Supreme Court: What's So Important?</i> , 76 Fla. B.J. 40 (May 2002)	13
